
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 6 August 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman) Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July, 2013. 
 
 

5. Performance Monitoring - Q1 2013/14 Exceptions Reporting      
 
The Performance Manager to give a verbal update regarding Q1 Exceptions.  
 
 

6. Business Planning and Service Plan Process 2014/15      
 
The Performance Manager to give a presentation on the Business Planning and 
Service Plan process with a view to the Committee identifying a specific service 
plan for scrutiny.  
 
 

7. Concessions Policy - Scoping Document  (Pages 7 - 12)    
 
To consider a Scoping Document prepared by Councillor Randall regarding 
Concessionary Fares. 
 
 

8. Wind Turbines - Scoping Document  (Pages 13 - 14)    
 
To consider a Scoping Document prepared by Councillor O’Neill regarding the 
Council’s policy in respect of Wind Turbines. 
 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  (Pages 15 - 30)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2013/14 for 
consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 

(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2013/14 
as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 

 
(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Work programme and consider 

whether to include them on the work programme 2013/14. 
 

(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 
work programme. 

 
 



 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections 
dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 29 July 2013 
 

 



 



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 July 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Gordon Ross (In place of Councillor Sean 
Woodcock) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor D M Pickford 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 July 2013 

  

11 Minutes  
 
That, subject to the amendment detailed below, the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 May, 2913 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 6 – Air Quality across the District. 
Penultimate paragraph – amend first sentence to read: 
‘Committee Members raised extreme concern and disappointment that, even 
after detailed assessment, the declaration of an AQMA, and even the 
implementation of an Air Quality Action Plan, it appeared there was little the 
Council could do itself to ensure improvements were achieved.’ 
 

12 Banbury Brighter Futures  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for 
Banbury Brighter Futures, Councillor Debbie Pickford, Lead Member for 
Housing, and Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Community and 
Environment detailing the performance of the Brighter Futures in Banbury 
Programme 2012/13 and advising priorities for 2013/14 and other associated 
Banbury matters. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
(BBF) and the Director of Community and Environment emphasised the 
positive progress made to date. The direction of travel on all themes was 
good, with all partners fully engaged.  
 
The only area where progress had not been as great as it might have was in 
respect of education. This was mainly due to changes in personnel and efforts 
were underway to increase the pace of improvement and have educational 
achievement at or above the average for the County as a whole.  
 
Regarding areas of concern previously identified by the Committee in respect 
of Air Quality and recycling rates, although the former was not directly linked 
with the BBF programme, the Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
undertook to investigate whether there were any areas where there were links 
and help might be given. Regarding recycling rates, a lot of work had been 
undertaken in the area with blitz teams and through education. With a high 
number of flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation, there were particular 
challenges, and although the area was kept tidy, more work was needed to 
increase recycling rates. As the Committee’s Work Programme included items 
in respect of all of the areas of concern, and the Director of Community and 
Environment undertook to feed into those items as information became 
available. 
 
The Committee noted the good progress, but did raise some concerns 
regarding education and emphasised the importance of engaging with Head 
Teachers and School Governors regarding educational issues; the rolling-out 
of experience and good practice elsewhere across the District, and regarding 
the provision of housing accommodation.  
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 July 2013 

  

In response to the Committee’s comments, the Lead Member for Banbury 
Brighter Futures undertook to investigate engaging directly with School Heads 
and Governors. The Director of Community and Environment added that the 
Chairman of the Banbury Schools Partnership had previously been involved, 
and further involvement could now be investigated.  
 
The Committee was advised that the areas of greatest need in the district 
remained the Wards covered by the BBF Programme, and resources should 
therefore remain focused on these. Nonetheless, rolling-out experience 
gained and good practice was happening, particularly through Connecting 
Communities Events (one was planned for Bicester later in the year). The 
Thriving Families Programme, Early Intervention hubs in Banbury, together 
with Job Clubs and work done with NEET’s, had all produced lessons which 
could and were applied elsewhere. This was not a formal process and some 
Theme Leads were less able to progress matters than others.   
 
The Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures advised that public perception 
of progress made in the Wards covered by the programme was very positive. 
The Connecting Communities events provided opportunities for public 
feedback, and a BBC Radio Oxford outside broadcast event in Bretch Hill had 
demonstrated a positiv
[...]
 conclusion detailed above, the 

progress and 2012/13 performance of the Brighter Futures in Banbury 
programme be noted. 

 
(2)  That the forthcoming activities of the Programme be noted. 
 

13 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
presenting the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2) That, subject to the further comments of Members of the Committee 

being considered and incorporated into the report, delegated authority 
be granted to the Head of Law and Governance, in consultation with 
the former Chairman of the two former scrutiny Committees, and 
current Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
complete the forward and make any minor amendments to the annual 
report before submission to Full Council. 

 
14 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no items in the Executive Work 
Programme for July to October, 2013 that they wished to include on their 
Work Programme in 2013/14. 
 
Potential Work Programme Items 
The Committee noted that scoping documents were being worked on with 
respect to a number of topics identified on the Work programme, and these 
would be submitted to the Committee for consideration at the August meeting. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that plans were in-hand for a joint visit 
with South Northamptonshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee to the Houses of 
Parliament during the autumn to observe the Select Committee process. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 

noted. 
 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 July 2013 

  

(2) That no items in the current version of the Executive Work Programme 
(July to October 2013) be included on the Work Programme for 
2013/14. 

  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

Topic 

Name of Scrutiny Review 
 

 

CDC Concessions Policy 

Rationale 

Key issues &/ or reason for scrutiny of topic – 
explain how scrutiny will add value to the 
decision-making or policy development process 
 

 

There is no CDC Concessions Policy at present, and 
what few concessions there are appear ad-hoc and 
inconsistently applied across the area. 

Purpose of Review 

Specify clearly what the Scrutiny Review should 
achieve and refer where possible to VFM issues 
of service cost, service performance and/or 
customer satisfaction. 

 

1.  To decide whether a concessions policy is 
appropriate; and, if so, 

2. To review a draft framework document on the 
application of concessions policy for specific 
services provided by CDC. 

 

Approach  

(a) One-off item at Select Committee 
meeting 

(b) Task & Finish Panel 

If (b)  

(c) which members and 

(d) how long will it take? 

 

1. Prepare and circulate discussion paper on 
viability of a concessions policy ahead of 
Scrutiny Committee consideration (attached - 
appendix 1). 

2. Prepare and circulate draft framework policy 
document ahead of Scrutiny Committee 
consideration (attached – appendix 2). 

3. Forward recommendations made by Scrutiny 
Committee to the Budget Planning Committee 
for detailed financial consideration. 

4. If adopted, through Executive to Full Council 
for adoption. 

Key dates 

Identify key meeting dates and any deadlines 
for reports or decisions 

 

Scrutiny Committee consideration – Aug 13 

Budget Planning Committee consideration – Sep 13 

Executive consideration – tbd 

Council consideration – tbd 

Resources to support Scrutiny Review 

Identify lead officers and an initial estimate of 
time and any other resource require
[...]
tiny Committee   
Work Programme 2013/14 

 
06 August 2013 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2013/14 for consideration. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 

2013/14 as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 

(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and 
consider whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 2013/14. 

(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
Details 

 
1  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 is 

attached at appendix 1.  

1.2 Members are invited to make any suggestions to improve the 
appearance of the work programme. 

1.3 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

   

for consideration by the Committee. 

1.4 In determining the work programme for 2013/14, the Committee will 
wish to take into account the terms of reference as laid out in the 
Constitution (Appendix 2). 

 

 
2 Executive Work Programme 
 
2.1 As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews 

the Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any 
issues which they would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the 
Executive discussion and decision.  To facilitate a thorough 
consideration of the topic the Committee will need to identify the 
Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process.   

2.2 The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an 
electronic copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors 
are sent a prompt containing the website link.  Members of the 
Committee are encouraged to review the Executive Work Programme 
outside the committee meetings and to contact the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

2.3 The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current 
version of the Executive Work Programme and consider whether to 
include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for 2013/14.  

2.4 At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive 
Work Programme is August to November, 2013 and can be found at: 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 
3 Updates on Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Items 
 
3.1 Community Transport and Dial-a-Ride - Monitoring information 

following 12 months of operation to ascertain value received from 
additional contribution made by the Council. Briefing note attached.  

3.2 Concessions Policy – Scoping document prepared by Councillor 
Randall and attached for consideration (see agenda item 7). 

3.3 Wind Turbines – Planning Policy – Scoping document prepared by 
Councillor O’Neill and attached for consideration (see agenda item 8). 

 

       

Page 16



 

   

 

  

 
4 Potential Work Programme Items 
 
4.1 Committee Members may wish to suggest other items for inclusion on 

the Work Programme 2013/14. Members are reminded that in 
considering the suggestions for the Work Programme and prioritising 
topics, it is important to consider the resources available to support the 
work and the timescales. The Committee should also reflect on the 
demands that scrutiny reviews place on the resources in the individual 
service areas. 

4.2 The Committee will also wish to consider the priority checklist. The 
current, informal criteria applied to all suggestions for a scrutiny review 
are that it must: 

� be of concern to a group of people living within the Cherwell District;  

� relate to a service, event or issue in which the Council has a 
s
[...]
rview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2013/14 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author David Parry, Democracy and Elections officer, 
Democratic & Elections 

Contact 
Information 

01327 322365 

dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 18



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 6 August, 2013 

 

     
 

Subject: Community Transport & Dial-a-Ride  
Head of Service /  
Officer Responsible: Head of Community Services 

 

 
Background and 
Reason for 
Briefing Note 

The Committee requested an update after 12 months of operation.  To ascertain value 
received for CDC’s additional contribution to OCC Dial-a-Ride.  To report on the 
development of Community transport, including the work of Oxfordshire Community 
Transport Advisory Group (OCTAG). 

Head of Service   
Background: 
 
From 01 April 2012 Oxfordshire County Council took over responsibility for 
running dial-a-ride services throughout the county. 
 
The OCC service provided less capacity than the previous scheme (BCTA - 
which had cost CDC £187,000 in 2011/12).  The council decided on a two-
pronged approach to providing and developing extra community transport 
capacity in the district: 

• “Top-up” the OCC dial-a-ride service 

• Develop & promote volunteer driver services 
 
OCC Dial-a-Ride & CDC’s “Top-Up” 
Under OCC’s baseline service each district has one bus per day, different parts 
of the district are served on different days.  Because Cherwell had the largest 
existing client base it was felt that, at least initially, this baseline service would be 
insufficient.  CDC budgeted £30k p.a. for 2012/13 and 2013/14 to top up the 
service, so that on three days of the week Cherwell is served by two buses 
rather than one.   
 
Group booking (for several people to travel one neighbourhood to a common 
destination) was a feature of the old BCTA service but did not initially form part 
of the OCC service.  Following custom
[...]
Connect Drivers and 182 clients were 
referred to other transport providers. 
 
The majority of drivers and clients are in Banbury, Bicester & Kidlington (plus a 
significant cluster of drivers in Steeple Aston).  The development aim for year 
two is to increase drivers and clients across rural Cherwell, where public 
transport is more difficult to access. 
 
OCC Supporting Community Transport Project 
In April 2012 OCCC received a grant of £514,000 from Central Government to 
support the development of Community Transport services.  £22,000 was 
allocated to topping up the Dial-a-ride service (£110,000 each in 2012/13 and 
2013/14), with the rest for researching, promoting and developing community 
based transport, including creation of a temporary post to lead the project. 
 
Oxfordshire Community Transport Advisory Group 
OCTAG is a liaison group hosted by Oxfordshire Rural Community Council 
(ORCC).  Attendees include District & County Officers, provider representatives 
(from car and community bus schemes) and client representatives (Age UK).  
The group meets quarterly to share information and best practice and to co-
ordinate efforts. 
 
Through OCTAG, CDC and Volunteer Connect liaise with the OCC “Supporting 
Community Transport” project officer  to try to ensure “best value” for Cherwell 
between the two schemes. 
 
 

Completed by: Kevin Larner Date:  29/07/2013 

Presented to: Overview & Scrutiny committee Date: 06/08/2013 

 
Page 20



Key to Reason for Consideration:  
Scrutiny review – agreed topics for consideration at committee meetings; Policy development – to support the development of Council Policy; 
Monitoring – to examine responses to scrutiny reports and to check on progress on implementation of recommendations; Scheduling – to 
identify and agree potential topics for scrutiny; Information/Standing Item – to update/advise members on issues related to overview and 
scrutiny or regular committee item 

      Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

[...]
ssions Policy - Discussion Paperfinal1
	Draft Concessions Policyfinal

	8 Wind Turbines - Scoping Document
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14
	OSC Briefing Note_Community Transport Update 2013v1
	Appendix1OSCWorkProgrammeAug13
	Appendix2ToROverviewandScrutinyCommittee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 August 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (In place of Councillor Rose 
Stratford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customer 
Councillor James Macnamara (for agenda item 8) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Kevin Larner, Rural Development and Countryside Officer 
Louise Tustian, Senior Performance & Improvement Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
8. Work Programme Briefing Note - Community Transport and Dial-a-
Ride. 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Non Statutory Interest, as he had sat on the 
board of the former BCTA. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 August 2013 

  

Councillor Nigel Randall, Non Statutory Interest, as a trustee of a charity that 
had also bid for the contract. 
 
 

16 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2013 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

18 Performance Monitoring - Q1 2013/14 Exceptions Reporting  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Turner, Lead Member for Performance 
and Customers, the Corporate Performance Manager, the Community 
Intelligence and Performance Analyst, and the Development Control Team 
Leader to the meeting.  
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Customers advised that there were 
currently only two performance indicators reporting red exceptions. These 
were Processing of minor planning applications within 8 weeks (target 65%; 
actual 55%) and Planning appeals allowed against decision of Committee 
(target 30%; actual 33%) 
 
With respect to the processing of minor planning within 8 weeks, the 
Committee was advised that, in the previous quarter, the indicator had been 
green at 75%. However, the current slip in performance had occurred due to a 
general increase in applications and, in particular, an increase in the number 
of major applications received. These generated additional work and drew 
resources that would otherwise be used to progress minor applications (there 
had been a corresponding improvement in the figure for processing major 
applications within 13 week; target 55%, actual 68.75%). 
 
Measures were in-hand to address the back-log, and it was believed 
resources were sufficient to maintain the standard, once the back-log had 
been addressed. The Committee agreed to re-visit the issue at a future 
meeting and, if felt necessary at that time, recommend that the Lead Member 
look at additional measures. The Lead Member undertook to report the 
Committee’s comments at the September meeting of the Executive. 
 
Regarding the number of Planning Appeals allowed the Committee 
acknowledged that due to the small number of appeals, one appeal against a 
decision made by Planning Committee being allowed would have a significant 
impact on the performance figure. The Committee considered that this was 
essentially a matter for the Planning Committee and it was acknowledged that 
an independent Planning Committee would, on occasion, make decisions 
against Officer advice. It was also acknowledged that, once adopted, the 
Local Plan would support decisions of the Planning Committee challenged at 
appeal. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 August 2013 

  

 
The Committee was pleased to acknowledge a number of areas of improved 
performance. These included Households living in temporary accommodation; 
time taken to process new Housing Benefit claims, and time taken to process 
a change in circumstances to an existing claim (Housing Benefit). All had 
previously reported red, but were now showing green. 
 
Responding to a query regarding the amber status, the Lead Member for 
Performance and Customers undertook to look at the point where an indicator 
changed from green to amber, as this would help identify where a service was 
just beginning to drop in performance. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Performance and Customers 
and Officers for their presentation and advice.  
 
 

19 Business Planning and Service Plan Process 2014/15  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager gave an overview of the Business 
Planning and Service Plan process.  
 
The Committee was advised that key elements would be the new Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, outcomes from the Customer Satisfaction and 
Budget consultation processes, impacts from the census, and any other 
known impacts on services.  
 
The results of the customer insights feedback would be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September, with a draft of both the 
Business Plan and Service Plan being submitted to the November meeting. 
Development of the Service Plan would overlap with the Business Plan 
process and be completed in January.  
 
An important aspect would be reviewing how the delivery of a service plan 
progressed during the year and, in this respect, a Service Manager could be 
invited to advise the Committee accordingly.  
 
In light of this and the Committee’s previous consideration of the Enforcement 
Service Plan in January 2013, Members agreed that the Head of 
Development Management be invited to the November meeting to advise the 
current position.  
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Customers suggested that, in light of 
the work that would be done by the Budget Planning Committee on the 
budget, consideration might be given to holding a joint meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Work Programme be amended to reflect that the Head of 

Development Management would be invited to attend the November 
meeting of the Committee to advise on the delivery of the Enforcement 
Service Plan. 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 August 2013 

  

20 Work Programme Briefing Note - Community Transport and Dial-a-Ride  
 
The Chairman welcomed the CDC Countryside and Communities Manager 
and the Oxfordshire County Council Transport Coordinator (Community 
Transport and Concessionary Fares) to the meeting. 
 
The Countryside and Communities Manager advised on the operation of the 
‘Dial-a-Ride’ service, the development of Community transport, and the 
operation of the Oxfordshire Community Transport Advisory Group (OCTAG).  
 
The Committee noted that the Dial-a-Ride service was well used across the 
district, and that the top-up provided by the Council for the years 2012/13 and 
2013/14 was helping to maintain the service at the level required by users. 
However, following advice from the Transport Coordinator that, during the 
autumn, the County Council would be reviewing the future of the service as 
part of its overall budget setting process, concern was expressed that any 
future additional contribution by the district council could only be considered if 
it was known the service as a whole was to continue.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Countryside and Communities Manager and the 
Transport Coordinator for their advice, and requested that they attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to advise on the outcome of the County Council’s 
review. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the item be retained on the Work Programme, and that the CDC 

Countryside and Communities Manager and the Transport Coordinator 
(Oxfordshire County Council) be invited to attend a future meeting to 
advise on the future of the scheme. 

 
 

21 Concessions Policy - Scoping Document  
 
The Committee considered a scoping document prepared by Councillor 
Randall proposing a Scrutiny Review with respect to the value or otherwise of 
the Council adopting a formal concessions policy.  
 
In presenting the scoping document Councillor Randall commented that, in 
light of the relatively small sums involved, the first question to address would 
be whether a policy was actually required. If deemed desirable, then having a 
single clear policy would be of benefit to residents accessing services. 
 
The Democratic and Elections Team Leader advised that, following advice 
from the Corporate Finance Manager, it would be appropriate for the 
recommendations of any Scrutiny Review to be subsequently referred to the 
Budget Planning Committee when it considered Fees and Charges. 
 
Resolved   
 
(1) That an informal working group comprising Councillors Jon O’Neill, 

Nigel Randall and Lawrie Stratford, together with appropriate officers, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 August 2013 

  

undertake a Scrutiny Review regarding the introduction of a 
Concessions Policy. 

 
(2) That the findings and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 

Review be submitted to the Budget Planning Committee for 
consideration as part of that Committees deliberations regarding fees 
and charges. 

 
(3) That progress be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

through the regular Work Programme report.     
 
 

22 Wind Turbines - Scoping Document  
 
The Committee considered a scoping document prepared by Councillor 
O’Neill proposing a Scrutiny Review with respect to the introduction of a 
robust policy regarding the future development of wind farms in the district.  
 
In presenting the scoping document, Councillor O’Neill advised that it was 
vital that the Council had a policy that would stand up to the planning appeals 
process, and thus protect communities throughout the district.  
 
The Democratic and Elections Team Leader advised that the revised Local 
Plan was due to be considered by the Executive and then Council in October. 
It would then be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for final adoption. This 
would set the framework for any subsequent revised policy regarding wind 
turbines. A Scrutiny Review would take into consideration what other 
authorities had in the way of policy guidance and, with input from appropriate 
officers, a draft revised policy could be subsequently put before the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman Councillor Macnamara addressed the 
Committee and reminded Members that the Council had been one of the first 
authorities to address the issue of wind turbines when the current policy had 
been adopted in February 2011. However, there had been considerable policy 
change since that time and a revised document was now needed. He hoped 
the Committee would undertake a Scrutiny Review, and that this would 
produce a new policy that was both reasonable in terms of guidance, and sat 
with and complimented the adopted Local Plan. 
 
Some Members suggested that no action should be taken until after the Local 
Plan had been adopted, and there was some evidence that a revised policy 
specific to wind turbines was required. It was however agreed that action was 
required and there should be a Scrutiny Review on the issue. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a Scrutiny Review be undertaken to review the Council’s current 

policy in respect of wind turbine developments, with a view to 
developing and subsequently introducing an updated policy. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 August 2013 

  

(2) That the Scrutiny Review be undertaken by Councillors Ann Bonner 
and Jon O’Neill supported by other Members, Planning and other 
officers as appropriate. 

 
(3) That progress be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

through the regular Work Programme report.     
   

 
23 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no items in the Executive Work 
Programme for August to November, 2013 that they wished to include on their 
Work Programme in 2013/14. 
 
Potential Work Programme Items 
The Committee noted that the Work Programme would be updated to reflect 
the decisions earlier in the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 

noted. 
 
(2) That no items in the current version of the Executive Work Programme 

(August to November 2013) be included on the Work Programme for 
2013/14 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.33 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


